
S O C I O - E CONOM I C	
I N D I C A T O R S

C H A P T E R 	 T WO

An	overview	of	Socio-
Economic	characteristics

like	education,	gender,	poverty
and	employment	etc.





2.	 Socio-Economic	Indicators
  Page No.

 Highlights 44
2.1					 Education	 45-47
2.1.1		 State/UT	wise	Literacy	Rate	in	India	as	per	Census,	2011	 45
2.1.2		 State/UT	wise	Gross	Primary	Enrolment	Ratio	in	India	2015-16	 47
2.2					 Social	Indicators	 48-50
2.2.1	(a)		 State/UT	wise	Mean	Age	at	Effective	Marriage	of	Females	by	Residence	in	India		 48 

(bigger	States)	2015
2.2.1	(b)		 State/UT	wise	Mean	Age	at	Effective	Marriage	of	Females	by	Residence	in	India		 49 

(bigger	States)	2016
2.2.2		 State/UT	wise	Number	and	Percentage	of	Population	below	Poverty	Line	by	States	–		 50 

2011-12
2.3					 Economic	Indicators	 51-52
2.3.1		 State/UT	wise	Per	Capita	Net	State	Domestic	Product	at	Current	Prices	Base	year		 51 

2011-12	as	on	23.08.2017
2.3.2		 Gross	National	Income,	Net	National	Income,	Per	Capita	Income	in	India	2011-12	to		 52 

2017-18
2.3.3		 Per	Capita	Per	Day	Net	Availability	of	Cereals	and	Pulses	in	India	2001-2017(P)	 52
2.4					 Employment	 53
2.4.1		 State	wise	Employment	in	the	Organized	Sector	in	India		 53
2.5					 Housing	&	Amenities	 54-67
2.5.1		 State/UT	wise	Distribution	of	Households	by	Predominant	Material	of	Roof	in	India	as		 54 

per	Census	2011
2.5.2		 State/UT	wise	Distribution	of	Households	Having	Safe	Drinking	Water	Facilities	in	India		 55 

as	per	Census	2011
2.5.3		 State/UT	wise	Coverage	of	Habitations	under	Rural	Drinking	Water	Programme	in	India		 56 

as	on	1.4.2017	(as	per	IMIS)
2.5.4(a)		 State/District	wise	Fluoride	affected	rural	habitations	with	excess	fluoride	which	are	yet		 57 

to	be	provided	safe	drinking	water	as	on	01.04.2017
2.5.4(b)		 State/District	wise	excess	presence	of	Arsenic	in	Water	as	on	01.04.2017	 62
2.5.4(c)		 States/Districts	under	National	Programme	for	Prevention	and	Control	of	Fluorosis		 64 

(NPPCF)	up	to	2017-18
2.5.5		 State/UT	wise	Percentage	distribution	of	Households	by	Availability	of	Toilet	Connectivity	 65	

within	the	House	in	India	as	per	Census	2011
2.5.6		 State/UT	wise	Percentage	Distribution	of	Households	by	Availability	of	Type	of	Drainage		 66 

as	per	Census	2011
2.5.7		 State/UT	wise	Distribution	of	Slum	Households	by	the	condition	of	census	houses		 67 

occupied	by	them	as	per	census	2011



44 National Health Profile 2018

Socio-Economic	Indicators

Summary	

	 Socio-economic	indicators	provide	a	background	for	understanding	the	health	scenario	of	a	country.	This	
section	 provides	 data	 on	 education,	 gender,	 poverty,	 housing,	 amenities,	 employment	 and	 other	 economic	
indicators.	These	indicators	for	the	country	and	for	the	States	will	help	in	identifying	the	linkages	between	socio-
economic	indicators	and	achievement	of	health	goals.

 	 According	to	2011	Census,	the	overall	literacy	rate	of	India	is	73%.	At	the	time	of	Independence	the	
country’s	literacy	rate	was	abysmally	low,	14%.	Over	the	years	literacy	rate	has	been	increasing	but	
with	varied	rates	in	different	states	with	some	states	like	Kerala	(94%)	and	Mizoram	(91.3%)	are	well	
above	the	national	average	while	states	like	Bihar	has	a	dismal	rate	of	61.8%.	There	is	also	a	concern	
for	female	literacy	rate	(64.6%)	which	is	much	below	the	male	literacy	rate	(80.9%).	There	is	a	strong	
need	to	 improve	the	overall	 literacy	 rate	as	 improved	 literacy	 rate	has	an	 impact	on	 increasing	a	
country’s	economic	growth	 rate	and	decreasing	population	growth	 rate.	Also	as	 India	has	a	 very	
young	 population,	 literacy	 will	 play	 a	 very	 important	 role	 in	 turning	 the	 young	 population	 into	
potential	human	capital.	(Table	2.1.1).

 	 At	the	national	level,	the	mean	age	at	effective	marriage	for	female	in	the	year	2016	is	22.2	years	and	
varies	from	21.7	years	in	rural	areas	to	23.1	years	in	urban	areas.	Among	the	bigger	States/UTs,	the	
mean	age	varies	from	21.2	years	in	West	Bengal	to	24.7	years	in	Jammu	&	Kashmir.	Table	(2.2.1)	

 	 Before	2005,	the	official	measure	of	poverty	line	was	based	primarily	on	food	security.	It	was	defined	
as	the	per	capita	expenditure	needed	for	a	person	to	consume	enough	calories	and	be	able	to	pay	for	
associated	essentials	to	survive.	Since	2005,	the	Government	adopted	Tendulkar	methodology	which	
moved	away	from	calorie	anchor	to	a	basket	of	goods.	Using	the	Tendulkar	methodology,	NITI	Aayog	
estimates	that	during	the	year	2011-12,	25.7%	of	population	in	rural	areas	and	13.7%	in	urban	areas	
live	below	the	poverty	line	(Table	2.2.2).

 	 The	second	advance	estimates	for	Per	Capita	Net	National	Income	for	the	year	2017-18,	at	current	
prices	is		Rs.	112764	crore	and	Rs.	86689	crore	at	constant	price	(base	year	2011-12)	(Table	2.3.2).

 	 Safe	 drinking	 water	 is	 essential	 for	 good	 health.	 As	 on	 01.04.2017,	 13,25,302	 habitations	 were	
provided	with	safe	drinking	water	under	National	Rural	Drinking	Water	Programme	(Table	2.5.3).

 	 As	on	01.04.2017,	The	habitations	identified	as	affected	from	flouride	and	arsenic	were	13,492	and	
18,258	respectively	in	the	country	(Table	2.5.4(a)	and	Table	2.5.4(b)	).
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2.1	Education
2.1.1	State	/	UT	wise	Literacy	Rate	in	India	as	per	Census,	2011
S.	No. State/UTs	 Person Males   Females

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

 INDIA 73.0 67.8 84.1 80.9 77.1 88.8 64.6 57.9 79.1

1 Andhra Pradesh 67.0 60.4 80.1 74.9 69.4 85.8 59.1 51.5 74.4

2 Arunachal Pradesh 65.4 59.9 82.9 72.6 67.4 88.4 57.7 52.0 76.7

3 Assam	 72.2 69.3 88.5 77.8 75.4 91.8 66.3 63.0 84.9

4 Bihar	 61.8 59.8 76.9 71.2 69.7 82.6 51.5 49.0 70.5

5 Chhattisgarh	 70.3 66.0 84.0 80.3 77.0 90.6 60.2 55.1 77.2

6 Goa 88.7 86.6 90.0 92.6 91.7 93.2 84.7 81.6 86.6

7 Gujarat	 78.0 71.7 86.3 85.8 81.6 91.0 69.7 61.4 81.0

8 Haryana 75.6 71.4 83.1 84.1 81.6 88.6 65.9 60.0 76.9

9 Himachal	Pradesh	 82.8 81.9 91.1 89.5 89.1 93.4 75.9 74.6 88.4

10 Jammu	&	Kashmir	 67.2 63.2 77.1 76.8 73.8 83.9 56.4 51.6 69.0

11 Jharkhand	 66.4 61.1 82.3 76.8 72.9 88.4 55.4 48.9 75.5

12 Karnataka	 75.4 68.7 85.8 82.5 77.6 90.0 68.1 59.7 81.4

13 Kerala	 94.0 93.0 95.1 96.1 95.4 97.0 92.1 90.8 93.4

14 Madhya Pradesh 69.3 63.9 82.8 78.7 74.7 88.7 59.2 52.4 76.5

15 Maharashtra 82.3 77.0 88.7 88.4 85.1 92.1 75.9 68.5 84.9

16 Manipur 76.9 73.4 85.4 83.6 80.3 91.7 70.3 66.3 79.3

17 Meghalaya 74.4 69.9 90.8 76.0 71.5 92.5 72.9 68.4 89.1

18 Mizoram	 91.3 84.1 97.6 93.3 88.2 98.0 89.3 79.8 97.3

19 Nagaland 79.6 75.3 89.6 82.8 79.0 91.6 76.1 71.5 87.4

20 Odisha 72.9 70.2 85.7 81.6 79.6 90.7 64.0 60.7 80.4

21 Punjab	 75.8 71.4 83.2 80.4 76.6 86.7 70.7 65.7 79.2

22 Rajasthan	 66.1 61.4 79.7 79.2 76.2 87.9 52.1 45.8 70.7

23 Sikkim	 81.4 78.9 88.7 86.6 84.6 92.4 75.6 72.4 84.7

24 Tamil	Nadu	 80.1 73.5 87.0 86.8 82.0 91.8 73.4 65.0 82.3

25 Tripura 87.2 84.9 93.5 91.5 90.1 95.5 82.7 79.5 91.4

26 Uttar	Pradesh	 67.7 65.5 75.1 77.3 76.3 80.4 57.2 53.7 69.2

27 Uttarakhand	 78.8 76.3 84.5 87.4 86.6 89.1 70.0 66.2 79.3

28 West	Bengal	 76.3 72.1 84.8 81.7 78.4 88.4 70.5 65.5 81.0

29 A	&	N	Islands		 86.6 84.5 90.1 90.3 88.5 93.1 82.4 79.9 86.6

30 Chandigarh 70.3 66.0 84.0 90.0 85.8 90.1 81.2 73.2 81.4

31 D	&	N	Haveli 76.2 64.1 89.8 85.2 76.4 94.0 64.3 49.6 83.4

32 Daman	and	Diu	 87.1 81.4 89.0 91.5 89.4 92.1 79.5 71.9 82.9

33 Delhi 86.2 81.9 86.3 90.9 89.4 91.0 80.8 73.1 80.9

34 Lakshadweep	 91.8 91.6 91.9 95.6 94.5 95.8 87.9 88.5 87.8

35 Puducherry 85.8 80.1 88.5 91.3 87.4 93.0 80.7 73.0 84.2
Source: Census of India, 2011
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Source: Census of India, 2011
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2.1.2		State/UTs	wise	Gross	Enrolment	Ratio*	in	India	2015-16

S.	No. State/UT Primary Upper	Primary Elementary Secondary* Higher	Secondary*

Boys	 Girls Total Boys	 Girls Total Boys	 Girls Total Boys	 Girls Total Boys	 Girls Total 

 INDIA 97.83 100.69 99.21 88.72 97.57 92.81 94.53 99.59 96.91 79.16 80.97 80.01 55.95 56.41 56.16

1 Andhra Pradesh 84.88 84.05 84.48 81.12 81.56 81.33 83.46 83.11 83.29 74.63 76.48 75.51 58.28 62.27 60.16

2 Arunachal Pradesh 127.61 125.88 126.76 127.14 133.20 130.13 127.47 128.15 127.80 91.66 87.58 89.63 62.02 61.60 61.81

3 Assam	 104.70 107.59 106.11 87.65 98.75 93.05 98.82 104.56 101.62 72.48 83.04 77.59 38.22 39.47 38.81

4 Bihar	 104.35 111.30 107.67 98.21 119.39 107.89 102.40 113.72 107.74 72.42 85.43 78.37 34.76 36.66 35.62

5 Chhattisgarh	 100.17 99.87 100.02 101.62 103.08 102.33 100.70 101.05 100.87 89.44 94.48 91.93 53.89 54.11 54.00

6 Goa 100.89 104.45 102.57 96.83 100.93 98.74 99.34 103.13 101.12 103.03 105.44 104.16 70.71 81.59 75.84

7 Gujarat	 95.67 99.11 97.24 94.70 96.99 95.73 95.27 98.31 96.66 80.26 66.82 74.13 45.17 41.42 43.43

8 Haryana 89.96 93.21 91.41 87.39 99.22 92.39 88.98 95.37 91.77 84.20 84.23 84.22 59.68 59.48 59.59

9 Himachal	Pradesh	 97.97 99.73 98.80 103.37 105.47 104.36 100.01 101.88 100.89 108.44 105.53 107.08 94.58 96.60 95.53

10 Jammu	&	Kashmir	 84.86 87.24 85.98 68.77 71.85 70.20 78.81 81.54 80.09 67.65 65.88 66.81 61.01 55.98 58.60

11 Jharkhand	 108.56 109.92 109.22 97.75 108.19 102.73 104.94 109.36 107.08 70.70 76.93 73.61 47.75 48.98 48.32

12 Karnataka	 102.93 103.04 102.98 92.43 94.39 93.37 98.96 99.83 99.38 82.35 84.19 83.22 37.12 42.87 39.86

13 Kerala	 95.45 95.44 95.44 94.55 96.28 95.39 95.10 95.76 95.42 102.31 102.58 102.44 72.88 82.44 77.56

14 Madhya Pradesh 95.35 93.52 94.47 90.49 98.13 94.02 93.53 95.18 94.31 81.54 79.30 80.49 47.04 43.24 45.25

15 Maharashtra 97.86 97.60 97.74 97.44 101.38 99.24 97.70 98.98 98.30 91.97 87.62 89.95 68.74 66.74 67.81

16 Manipur 128.91 132.90 130.85 127.00 132.94 129.89 128.31 132.91 130.53 93.61 92.52 93.07 71.10 64.81 67.95

17 Meghalaya 138.75 134.12 140.90 126.00 146.20 135.89 134.90 144.04 139.39 80.73 93.94 87.27 39.77 47.03 43.35

18 Mizoram	 124.91 121.00 122.99 135.90 133.60 134.78 128.26 124.76 126.56 107.26 110.85 109.02 53.57 57.86 55.68

19 Nagaland 98.14 100.96 99.50 98.55 106.40 102.28 98.27 102.65 100.37 68.90 74.57 71.62 36.42 36.44 36.43

20 Odisha# 104.91 102.50 103.73 94.86 93.63 84.26 101.16 99.20 100.20 79.40 79.83 79.61 @ @ @

21 Punjab	 99.87 103.99 101.70 95.01 102.92 98.38 97.99 103.60 100.44 87.12 86.97 87.06 69.03 71.69 70.19

22 Rajasthan	 101.27 99.48 100.43 91.46 91.21 91.34 97.77 96.64 97.24 81.15 70.12 76.06 66.09 51.59 59.31

23 Sikkim	 107.27 98.32 102.87 143.72 157.85 150.61 119.49 118.04 118.78 113.52 126.14 119.78 60.72 75.88 68.23

24 Tamil	Nadu	 103.39 104.43 103.89 92.55 94.65 94.03 99.01 100.94 99.94 91.86 96.18 93.92 74.14 90.60 82.03

25 Telangana 103.13 102.90 103.02 88.61 90.27 89.41 97.56 98.04 97.79 80.73 84.44 82.53 57.99 64.88 61.32

26 Tripura 107.58 108.36 107.96 125.75 130.33 127.97 113.38 115.32 114.32 116.17 120.91 118.49 45.24 41.53 43.46

27 Uttar	Pradesh	 88.63 96.16 92.15 68.24 83.49 75.08 81.30 91.83 86.15 67.65 67.86 67.75 62.21 59.26 60.78

28 Uttrakhand	 98.87 99.76 99.29 85.84 88.07 86.89 93.93 95.31 94.58 85.71 85.73 85.72 73.36 78.54 75.83

29 West	Bengal 103.13 104.26 103.68 97.90 112.64 105.00 101.20 107.31 104.56 74.92 92.65 83.56 48.98 54.36 81.54

30 A	&	N	Islands		 91.13 86.76 88.93 86.35 81.97 84.14 88.29 84.91 87.08 89.07 84.28 86.69 72.92 76.40 74.62

31 Chandigarh 77.42 86.57 81.44 90.42 102.40 95.53 82.32 92.34 86.68 85.23 89.84 87.19 80.86 86.75 83.28

32 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	 84.69 80.21 82.53 93.71 87.97 90.96 87.98 83.02 85.59 91.56 85.17 88.57 45.29 52.60 48.49

33 Daman	&	Diu	 79.68 84.95 82.03 74.86 84.64 79.15 77.93 84.84 80.99 66.05 81.44 72.97 16.32 32.27 21.54

34 Delhi 108.84 113.93 110.71 118.86 140.55 128.12 111.82 122.60 116.61 103.23 111.27 106.81 73.25 83.60 77.90

35 Lakshadweep	 77.90 69.90 73.80 92.53 75.67 83.26 83.32 72.24 77.48 105.39 102.06 103.66 93.23 102.35 89.16

36 Puducherry 80.20 90.23 84.79 82.41 92.57 87.04 81.04 91.12 85.64 83.59 95.38 88.95 64.74 86.95 74.80

Source: Department of Higher Education,Statistics Division,Ministry of Human Resource Development
Notes : 
*		 Enrolment	ratios	are	based	on	child	population	provided	by	the	Department	of	Higher	Education,	Ministry	of	Human	Resource	Development.
@	 In	a	few	states	such	as	Odisha	higher	secondary	is	part	of	higher	education	which	may	not	have	been	covered	under	U-DISE.
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2.2		Social	Indicators
2.2.1(a)		State/UT	wise	Mean	Age	at	Effective	Marriage	of	Females	by	Residence	in	India	(bigger	States)	2015	
S.	No. India	and	Bigger	

States
Age	at	effective	marriage

Total Rural Urban

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

 INDIA 16.8 19.1 24.0 22.1 16.8 19.1 23.6 21.6 16.7 19.1 24.5 23.0

1 Andhra Pradesh 16.9 19.1 23.9 21.8 16.8 19.2 23.9 21.6 17.0 18.8 23.8 22.3

2 Assam	 16.5 19.2 24.3 22.4 16.5 19.2 24.0 22.0 17.0 19.1 26.1 24.4

3 Bihar	 16.8 18.8 24.6 22.0 16.7 18.9 24.6 21.9 17.0 18.5 24.4 22.5

4 Chhattisgarh	 16.5 19.1 23.8 22.0 16.7 19.1 23.3 21.5 16.1 19.2 24.6 22.9

5 Delhi 17.0 19.2 24.9 23.4 0.0 19.0 26.6 25.6 17.0 19.2 24.8 23.4

6 Gujarat	 16.6 19.3 23.7 22.3 16.6 19.2 22.4 21.1 16.5 19.3 24.0 22.8

7 Haryana 16.9 19.2 23.4 21.9 16.8 19.2 23.2 21.7 17.0 19.1 24.6 23.0

8 Himachal	Pradesh	 16.8 19.3 24.2 23.0 16.8 19.3 24.1 22.9 17.0 19.0 25.7 24.9

9 Jammu		and		Kashmir	 17.0 19.7 25.7 24.8 17.0 19.7 25.4 24.5 17.0 19.6 26.1 25.5

10 Jharkhand	 17.0 19.0 24.2 21.8 17.0 19.0 23.7 20.9 17.0 19.0 24.5 22.4

11 Karnataka	 16.8 19.1 23.9 22.0 16.7 19.2 23.5 21.5 16.9 19.0 24.4 22.8

12 Kerala	 16.9 19.2 24.5 23.2 16.9 19.1 24.4 23.0 17.0 19.3 24.7 23.5

13 Madhya Pradesh 16.8 19.1 23.7 21.7 16.8 19.1 23.3 21.3 16.8 19.1 24.5 22.7

14 Maharashtra 16.9 19.2 24.5 22.6 16.8 19.2 23.0 21.0 16.9 19.2 25.0 23.4

15 Odisha 16.6 19.4 24.2 22.2 16.8 19.3 24.1 22.0 15.4 19.4 24.6 23.0

16 Punjab	 17.0 19.5 24.7 23.4 17.0 19.6 23.9 22.9 17.0 19.4 25.8 24.2

17 Rajasthan	 16.8 19.0 23.6 21.5 16.9 19.0 23.5 21.3 16.7 19.1 23.8 22.0

18 Tamil	Nadu 16.8 19.1 24.4 23.1 16.8 19.2 24.1 22.6 16.8 19.1 24.6 23.4

19 Telangana 16.6 19.1 24.2 22.1 16.7 19.0 23.5 21.3 16.5 19.4 24.9 23.0

20 Uttar	Pradesh	 16.9 19.1 23.5 21.9 16.9 19.2 23.4 21.8 16.5 18.8 23.8 22.7

21 Uttrakhand 16.8 19.4 23.7 22.3 16.8 19.4 23.5 22.1 16.7 19.4 24.2 23.0

22 West	Bengal	 16.8 19.0 23.4 21.0 16.9 19.0 22.8 20.5 16.5 18.9 24.2 22.2

Source: SRS Statistical Report-2015, Registrar General of India
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2.2.1(b)		State/UT	wise	Mean	Age	at	Effective	Marriage	of	Females	by	Residence	in	India	(bigger	States)	
2016	

S.	No. India	and	Bigger	
States

Age	at	effective	marriage

Total Rural Urban

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

< 18 18-20 21+ All 
Ages

 INDIA 16.8 19.1 24.0 22.2 16.7 19.1 23.6 21.7 16.8 19.2 24.6 23.1

1 Andhra Pradesh 17.0 19.2 23.9 21.9 17.0 19.3 23.9 21.5 17.0 18.9 23.8 22.4

2 Assam	 16.7 19.1 24.0 22.2 16.7 19.1 23.8 21.9 16.8 19.2 25.5 23.9

3 Bihar	 16.6 18.8 23.7 21.5 16.5 18.8 23.4 21.3 17.0 18.9 24.4 22.6

4 Chhattisgarh	 16.8 19.2 23.1 21.6 16.7 19.2 22.9 21.3 16.9 19.2 23.8 22.4

5 Delhi 17.0 19.2 24.8 23.4 0.0 19.3 23.9 23.3 17.0 19.2 24.9 23.4

6 Gujarat	 16.8 19.2 23.6 22.0 16.9 19.2 23.4 21.7 16.6 19.3 23.9 22.7

7 Haryana 16.8 19.2 23.8 22.3 16.7 19.2 23.6 22.0 17.0 19.2 24.1 22.7

8 Himachal	Pradesh	 16.8 19.2 24.6 23.3 16.8 19.2 24.5 23.2 17.0 19.5 26.7 25.9

9 Jammu		and		Kashmir	 16.7 19.6 25.5 24.7 16.5 19.4 25.1 24.1 17.0 19.9 25.8 25.2

10 Jharkhand	 16.8 19.1 24.3 21.5 16.8 19.0 24.0 21.1 16.5 19.3 24.7 22.7

11 Karnataka	 16.9 19.2 24.3 22.5 16.9 19.2 23.6 21.8 16.8 19.2 25.0 23.4

12 Kerala	 16.9 19.0 24.5 23.1 17.0 19.1 24.6 23.1 16.8 19.0 24.4 23.2

13 Madhya Pradesh 16.8 19.2 23.7 21.6 16.8 19.1 23.1 21.0 17.0 19.3 24.7 23.0

14 Maharashtra 16.9 19.1 24.5 22.4 16.8 19.1 23.5 21.3 17.0 19.3 25.3 23.6

15 Odisha 16.8 19.2 24.2 22.1 16.7 19.2 24.1 22.0 17.0 19.2 24.9 23.2

16 Punjab	 17.0 19.2 24.5 23.3 17.0 19.2 24.4 23.2 17.0 19.3 24.8 23.4

17 Rajasthan	 16.6 19.2 23.4 21.5 16.6 19.1 23.2 21.2 16.7 19.2 23.8 22.1

18 Tamil	Nadu 16.7 19.2 24.3 23.0 16.7 19.2 23.9 22.6 16.7 19.2 24.6 23.4

19 Telangana 16.8 19.1 24.1 22.1 16.6 19.1 23.5 21.4 17.0 19.3 24.6 22.8

20 Uttar	Pradesh	 16.7 19.2 23.8 22.3 16.7 19.1 23.5 21.8 16.4 19.4 24.3 23.2

21 Uttrakhand 17.0 19.4 23.5 22.3 17.0 19.4 23.3 22.0 17.0 19.3 24.3 23.1

22 West	Bengal	 16.7 18.9 23.7 21.2 16.7 18.9 23.5 20.8 16.6 18.9 24.1 22.2

Source: SRS Statistical Report-2016, Registrar General of India



50 National Health Profile 2018

2.2.2.	State/UT	wise	Number	and	Percentage	of	Population	below	poverty	line	by	States	2011-12

(Tendulkar	Methodology)
S.	No. State/UTs	 Rural Urban Total

Percentage	of	
Persons

No.	of	Persons		
(lakhs)

Percentage	of	
Persons

No.	of	Persons	
(lakhs)

Percentage	of	
Persons

No.	of	Persons	
(lakhs)

1 Andhra Pradesh 11.0 61.8 5.8 17.0 9.2 78.8
2	 Arunachal Pradesh 38.9 4.2 20.3 0.7 34.7 4.9
3 Assam	 33.9 92.1 20.5 9.2 32.0 101.3
4 Bihar	 34.1 320.4 31.2 37.8 33.7 358.2
5	 Chhattisgarh	 44.6 88.9 24.8 15.2 39.9 104.1
6	 Goa 6.8 0.4 4.1 0.4 5.1 0.8
7	 Gujarat	 21.5 75.4 10.1 26.9 16.6 102.2
8	 Haryana 11.6 19.4 10.3 9.4 11.2 28.8
9	 Himachal	Pradesh	 8.5 5.3 4.3 0.3 8.1 5.6
10	 Jammu	&	Kashmir	 11.5 10.7 7.2 2.5 10.3 13.3
11 Jharkhand	 40.8 104.1 24.8 20.2 37.0 124.3
12	 Karnataka	 24.5 92.8 15.3 37.0 20.9 129.8
13 Kerala	 9.1 15.5 5.0 8.5 7.1 23.9
14 Madhya Pradesh 35.7 191.0 21.0 43.1 31.6 234.1
15	 Maharashtra 24.2 150.6 9.1 47.4 17.4 197.9
16	 Manipur 38.8 7.4 32.6 2.8 36.9 10.2
17	 Meghalaya 12.5 3.0 9.3 0.6 11.9 3.6
18	 Mizoram	 35.4 1.9 6.4 0.4 20.4 2.3
19	 Nagaland 19.9 2.8 16.5 1.0 18.9 3.8
20	 Odisha 35.7 126.1 17.3 12.4 32.6 138.5
21	 Punjab	 7.7 13.4 9.2 9.8 8.3 23.2
22	 Rajasthan	 16.1 84.2 10.7 18.7 14.7 102.9
23	 Sikkim	 9.9 0.4 3.7 0.1 8.2 0.5
24	 Tamil	Nadu	 15.8 59.2 6.5 23.4 11.3 82.6
25	 Tripura 16.5 4.5 7.4 0.8 14.0 5.2
26	 Uttar	Pradesh	 30.4 479.4 26.1 118.8 29.4 598.2
27	 Uttrakhand	 11.6 8.2 10.5 3.4 11.3 11.6
28	 West	Bengal	 22.5 141.1 14.7 43.8 20.0 185.0
29	 A	&	N	Islands		 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0
30	 Chandigarh 1.6 0.0 22.3 2.3 21.8 2.3
31 Dadar	&	Nagar	Haveli	 62.6 1.2 15.4 0.3 39.3 1.4
32	 Daman	&	Diu	 0.0 0.0 12.6 0.3 9.9 0.3
33 Delhi 12.9 0.5 9.8 16.5 9.9 17.0
34 Lakshadweep	 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 2.8 0.0
35	 Puducherry 17.1 0.7 6.3 0.6 9.7 1.2

All INDIA 25.7 2166.6 13.7 531.2 21.9 2697.8
Source: National Instiution for Transforming India Aayog
Notes:
1	 Poverty		as	on	1st	March	2010	has	been	used	for	estimating	number	of	persons	below	poverty	line.	(Interpolated	between	2001	

and	2011	population	census)
2	 Poverty	ratio	of	Tamil	Nadu	is	used	for	Puducherry	&	Andaman	Nicobar	Islands.
3	 Urban	poverty	ratio	of	Punjab	is	used	for	both	rural	and	urban	poverty	of	Chandigarh
4	 Poverty	line	of	Maharashtra	is	used	for	Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	
5	 Poverty	ratio	of	Goa	is	used	for	Daman	&	Diu
6	 Poverty	ratio	of	Kerala	is	used	for	Lakshadweep
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2.3		Economic	Indicators
2.3.1	State/UT	wise	Per	Capita	Net	State	Domestic	Product	at	Current	Prices	Base	year	2011-12	as	on	

23.08.17
(In Rupees)

S.	No. State/UT 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 69000 74687 82870 93699 108163 122376

2 Arunachal Pradesh 73068 81353 91809 110793 122466 NA

3 Assam 41142 44599 49734 52895 60526 NA

4 Bihar 21750 24487 26948 28671 31454 35590

5 Chhattisgarh 55177 60849 69839 78001 84767 91772

6 Goa 259444 234354 215776 289185 327059 NA

7 Gujarat 87481 102826 113139 127017 141504 NA

8 Haryana 106085 121269 138300 148485 162034 180174

9 Himachal	Pradesh 87721 99730 114095 123532 134376 146073

10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 53173 56834 61108 61185 74653 NA

11 Jharkhand 41254 47360 50006 57301 59628 64823

12 Karnataka 90263 102319 118829 129823 142906 157474

13 Kerala 97912 110314 123388 135537 147190 NA

14 Madhya Pradesh 38550 44931 51897 56182 62334 72599

15 Maharashtra 99173 111542 124724 132341 147399 NA

16 Manipur 39762 41246 47852 53187 55603 NA

17 Meghalaya 60013 64036 65118 64638 70693 NA

18 Mizoram 57654 65013 77581 103049 114524 NA

19 Nagaland 53010 61225 71510 78367 83621 NA

20 Odisha 47632 53900 59468 64869 68293 75223

21 Punjab 85577 94318 103831 108897 119261 128821

22 Rajasthan 57391 63775 69018 75201 82325 NA

23 Sikkim 158667 174183 194624 214148 233954 257182

24 Tamil	Nadu 92984 105031 116329 128385 137837 153263

25 Telangana 91121 101007 112162 124058 137955 155612

26 Tripura 47079 52434 61570 71666 NA NA

27 Uttar	Pradesh 32002 35812 40124 42267 46299 51920

28 Uttarakhand 100305 113610 126247 135881 146826 160795

29 West	Bengal

30 Andaman	&	Nicobar	Islands 88183 96032 106413 119312 124361 NA

31 Chandigarh 159116 183039 205492 211313 229976 NA

32 Delhi 185343 206503 229518 249004 273618 303073

33 Puducherry 119649 130548 148147 146921 157871 173687

All-India	Per	Capita	NNI 63462 70983 79118 86454 94130 103219
Source: 1. Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State Governments.
 2. Central Statistics Office - All India figure
Notes:	 The	estimates	for	the	State	West	Bengal	have	not	been	finalized	for	new	series	with	base	year	2011-12.	Estimates	of	these	States,	

as	on	July	31,2015,	with	base	year	2004-05	are	available	separately	on	Ministry’s	website.
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2.3.2		Gross	National	Income,	Net	National	Income,	Per	Capita	Income	in	India	2011-12	to	2017-18

S.	No. Year Gross	National	Income	 
(Rs.in	crore)

GDP  
(Rs.in	crore)

Net	National	Income	 
(Rs.in	crore)

Per	Capita	Net	National	 
Income	(Rs)

At Current 
Prices 

At constant 
Prices 

At Current  
Prices 

At constant 
Prices 

At Current 
Prices 

At constant 
Prices 

At Current 
Prices 

At constant 
Prices 

1 2011-12 8659505 8659505 8736329 8736329 7742330 7742330 63462 63462
2 2012-13 9827250 9104662 9944013 9213017 8766345 8094001 70983 65538
3 2013-14 11093638 9679037 11233522 9801370 9897663 8578417 79118 68572
4 2014-15# 12320529 10402987 12467959 10527674 10978238 9224343 86647 72804
5 2015-16* 13604258 11251420 13764037 11386145 12154034 9985060 94731 77826
6 2016-17** 15077384 12051525 15253714 12196006 13492657 10681594 103870 82229
6 2017-18*** 16576205 12865461 16751688 13003897 14839803 11408219 112764 86689
Source: National Accounts Division, Central Statistics Office, Ministry of Statistics & PI
Notes: Estimates	for	the	year	2011-12	to	2015-16,	as	released	through	the	Press	Note	dated	31.01.2017	on	First	Revised	Estimates	of	

National	Income,	Consumption	Expenditure,	Saving	and	Capital	Formation	have	been	updated	due	to	incorporation	of	new	series	
IIP	and	WPI	with	base	year	2011-12,	released	in	May	2017.	Estimates	of	2015-16,	2016-17	and	2017-18	as	per	press	note	dated	
28.02.2018

1	 #	Third	Revised	Estimates
2	 *	Second	Revised	Estimates
3	 **	First	Revised	Estimates
4	 ***	Second	Advance	Estimates

2.3.3		Per	Capita	Per	Day	Net	Availability	of	Cereals	and	Pulses	in	India	2001-2017(P)
(Grams	perday)

S.	No. Year Cereals Pulses Total
1 2001 386.2 30.0 416.2
2 2002 458.7 35.4 494.1
3 2003 408.5 29.1 437.6
4 2004 426.9 35.8 462.7
5 2005 390.9 31.5 422.4
6 2006 412.8 32.5 445.3
7 2007 407.4 35.5 442.9
8 2008 394.2 41.8 436.0
9 2009 407.0 37.0 444.0
10 2010 401.7 35.4 437.1
11 2011 410.6 43.0 453.6
12 2012 408.6 41.7 450.3
13 2013 358.1 41.9 400.0
14 2014 442.9 46.4 489.3
15 2015 421.4 43.8 465.2
16 2016 443.7 43.6 487.3
17 2017(P) 451.7 54.4 506.1
Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculure.
Notes:	 P-Provisional	Figures	is	based	on	4th	advanced	estimates	of	the	production	for	2016-17.	Net	import	for	June	2017	and	stock	postion	

as	on	01.06.2017
1	 The	net	availability	of	food	grains	is	estimated	to	be	Gross	Production	(-)	seed,	feed	&	wastage,	(-)	exports(+)	imports,(+/-)	change	

in	stocks.
2	 The	net	availability	of	food	grains	divided	by	the	population	estimates	for	a	particular	year	indicate	per	capita	availability	of	food	

grains	in	terms	of	kg/year.	Net	availability,	thus	worked	out	further	divided	by	the	number	of	days	in	a	year.	i.e	365	days	gives	us	
net	availability	of	food	grains	in	terms	of	grams	per	day.

3	 Figures	in	respect	of	per	capita	net	availability	given	above	are	not	strictly	representative	of	actual	 level	of	consumption	in	the	
country	especially	as	they	do	not	take	in	to	account	any	change	in	stocks	in	possession	of	traders,	producers	and	consumers.
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2.4	Employment	
2.4.1		State	wise	Employment	in	the	Organised	Sector	in	India

(in	Lakhs)

S.	No. State/UTs 2011	-	12

Public	Sector	 Private		Sector	 Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.76 7.52 20.28

2 Assam	 5.38 5.82 11.20

3 Bihar	 3.94 0.33 4.26

4 Chhattisgarh	 2.56 0.37 2.93

5 Goa 0.83 0.63 1.46

6 Gujarat	 7.96 14.08 22.04

7 Haryana 3.74 3.76 7.50

8 Himachal	Pradesh	 2.67 1.26 3.93

9 Jammu	&	Kashmir	 2.00 0.11 2.10

10 Jharkhand	 12.68 3.10 15.78

11 Karnataka	 10.62 12.33 22.95

12 Kerala	 5.77 5.12 10.89

13 Madhya Pradesh 8.47 1.48 9.94

14 Maharashtra 21.30 28.23 49.52

15 Manipur 0.76 0.03 0.79

16 Meghalaya 0.56 0.07 0.63

17 Mizoram	 0.12 0.01 0.13

18 Nagaland 0.74 0.05 0.78

19 Odisha 5.90 1.02 7.10

20 Punjab	 4.88 3.38 8.26

21 Rajasthan	 9.45 3.45 12.90

22 Tamil	Nadu	 14.33 9.04 23.37

23 Tripura 1.45 0.06 1.50

24 Uttar	Pradesh	 16.27 5.80 22.07

25 Uttarakhand	 2.14 1.07 3.22

26 West	Bengal	 11.59 7.64 19.22

27 A	&	N	Islands		 0.36 0.02 0.38

28 Chandigarh 0.59 0.53 1.12

29 Daman	&	Diu	 0.01 0.14 0.15

30 Delhi 5.96 2.82 8.78

31 Puducherry 0.31 0.27 0.58

Total 176.09 119.70 295.79
Source: Annual Employment Review - 2012, DGE&T, Ministry of Labour & Employment
Notes: 
1	 N.A.:	Not	Available	 	 	
2	 Arunchal	Pradesh,	Sikkim,	Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	and	Lakshadweep	are	not	yet	covered	under	Employment	Market	Programme	of	

Ministry	of	Labour	and	Employment.
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2.5	Housing	&	Amenities	
2.5.1		State/UT	wise	Distribution	of	Households	by		Predominant	Material	of	Roof	in	India	as	per	Census	

2011	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
State	
Code

"India/ 
State/UTs"

Distribution	of	households	by	predominant	material	of	roof
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INDIA 246740228 15.0 0.6 23.8 14.5 9.3 6.6 8.6 15.9 29.0 0.4
1 Andhra Pradesh 21024534 15.3 0.3 17.8 6.5 11.3 0.3 5.1 11.9 48.8 0.4
2 Arunachal Pradesh 261614 46.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.9 46.2 3.9 1.1
3 Assam 6367295 18.6 2.1 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.8 74.2 2.9 0.2
4 Bihar 18940629 31.1 1.1 19.8 18.8 0.9 7.8 5.6 10.4 23.8 0.4
5 Chhattisgarh 5622850 7.8 0.6 69.2 68.0 1.2 0.3 1.6 3.6 16.7 0.1
6 Goa 322813 1.2 0.4 56.1 3.5 52.6 0.7 1.7 6.4 33.2 0.2
7 Gujarat 12181718 1.5 0.5 31.5 8.9 22.6 0.5 3.1 18.9 43.9 0.1
8 Haryana 4717954 20.2 0.4 5.7 4.4 1.3 14.6 23.9 2.3 32.5 0.3
9 Himachal	Pradesh 1476581 4.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.9 37.4 12.0 44.7 0.1
10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 2015088 25.3 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.9 46.6 24.0 1.1
11 Jharkhand 6181607 11.6 0.3 53.3 49.7 3.7 0.8 1.1 6.6 26.0 0.2
12 Karnataka 13179911 11.4 0.5 34.8 9.6 25.2 0.5 8.5 16.5 27.6 0.3
13 Kerala 7716370 2.7 0.7 38.3 3.5 34.8 0.3 0.8 9.0 48.0 0.2
14 Madhya Pradesh 14967597 9.2 1.1 49.1 41.8 7.3 0.7 12.8 9.9 16.9 0.3
15 Maharashtra 23830580 6.1 0.6 21.5 7.5 14.1 0.6 2.9 37.3 30.2 0.7
16 Manipur 554713 16.8 0.2 0.9 0.7 0.2 0.4 1.9 75.3 4.4 0.1
17 Meghalaya 538299 16.0 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.7 69.1 10.3 0.7
18 Mizoram 221077 17.6 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.0 66.8 13.6 0.1
19 Nagaland 399965 18.9 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.5 72.6 5.6 0.3
20 Odisha 9661085 33.9 0.4 27.8 22.8 5.0 0.2 1.1 12.8 23.5 0.2
21 Punjab 5409699 7.9 0.3 14.5 12.8 1.7 25.3 1.0 1.5 49.1 0.4
22 Rajasthan 12581303 13.7 0.4 14.4 12.1 2.3 4.2 50.6 5.0 11.1 0.5
23 Sikkim 128131 5.7 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 1.1 68.2 23.1 0.1
24 Tamil	Nadu 18493003 15.8 0.1 29.7 9.2 20.5 1.3 1.3 7.9 43.7 0.3
25 Tripura 842781 11.8 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.8 81.4 4.2 0.2
26 Uttar	Pradesh 32924266 23.3 0.4 8.7 8.1 0.6 32.8 13.9 2.9 17.6 0.4
27 Uttarakhand 1997068 4.4 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.2 21.3 20.9 7.9 43.7 0.2
28 West	Bengal 20067299 13.4 1.2 28.8 20.3 8.6 0.6 1.7 28.4 25.6 0.3
29 A	&	N	Islands		 93376 5.9 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 81.2 11.3 0.6
30 Chandigarh 235061 2.4 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 1.9 0.8 10.1 83.2 0.2
31 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli 73063 1.1 0.8 35.0 5.5 29.5 0.2 1.2 35.6 26.0 0.0
32 Daman	&	Diu 60381 0.4 0.2 10.1 2.2 7.9 0.3 1.9 48.4 38.7 0.0
33 NCT of Delhi 3340538 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.6 4.2 23.4 5.6 63.8 0.1
34 Lakshadweep 10703 1.8 0.1 45.0 0.3 44.7 0.1 0.3 7.7 44.9 0.2
35 Puducherry 301276 19.4 0.4 9.1 3.1 6.0 0.9 0.8 6.5 62.4 0.5
Source: Census of India, 2011



55National Health Profile 2018

2.5.2	State/UT	wise	Distribution	of	Households	Having	Safe	Drinking	Water	Facilities	in	India	as	per	
Census	2011

State	
Code

"India/ 
State/	UTs"

Distribution	of	households	by	availability	of	drinking	water	facility Availability	of	
Drinking	Water	Source
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INDIA 246740228 43.5 32.0 11.6 11.0 1.6 9.4 33.5 8.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 1.5 46.6 35.8 17.6

1 Andhra Pradesh 21024534 69.9 49.0 20.9 6.4 0.5 5.9 13.7 6.9 0.5 0.3 0.3 2.1 43.2 37.3 19.5

2 Arunachal Pradesh 261614 65.5 26.4 39.1 5.7 1.4 4.3 10.7 2.4 5.7 5.9 0.9 3.2 41.1 37.4 21.6

3 Assam 6367295 10.5 9.2 1.3 18.9 1.7 17.2 50.2 9.2 1.3 3.4 4.6 2.0 54.8 26.7 18.5

4 Bihar 18940629 4.4 3.1 1.3 4.3 0.7 3.7 86.6 3.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 1.4 50.1 37.9 12.0

5 Chhattisgarh 5622850 20.7 12.3 8.4 11.4 0.8 10.6 58.4 7.2 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.5 19.0 54.5 26.5

6 Goa 322813 85.4 82.0 3.4 11.1 4.0 7.1 0.1 0.3 1.2 0.3 0.3 1.2 79.7 15.5 4.8

7 Gujarat 12181718 69.0 39.9 29.2 7.1 2.3 4.8 11.6 9.6 0.1 0.3 0.2 2.0 64.0 23.5 12.4

8 Haryana 4717954 68.8 55.9 12.9 3.0 0.7 2.3 12.0 12.9 0.0 0.3 0.9 1.9 66.5 21.4 12.1

9 Himachal	Pradesh 1476581 89.5 83.9 5.6 2.9 1.5 1.3 3.6 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.5 1.9 55.5 35.0 9.5

10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 2015088 63.9 34.7 29.2 6.5 1.9 4.7 11.4 1.5 6.2 6.7 0.7 3.1 48.2 28.7 23.1

11 Jharkhand 6181607 12.9 10.0 2.9 36.5 1.9 34.6 43.8 3.5 0.8 1.6 0.2 0.7 23.2 44.9 31.9

12 Karnataka 13179911 66.1 41.2 24.8 9.0 1.0 8.0 5.5 15.9 0.3 0.8 0.9 1.4 44.5 37.3 18.2

13 Kerala 7716370 29.3 23.4 6.0 62.0 14.6 47.4 0.5 3.7 1.4 0.2 0.7 2.1 77.7 14.1 8.2

14 Madhya Pradesh 14967597 23.4 16.4 6.9 20.0 1.1 18.9 47.1 7.6 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.6 23.9 45.6 30.5

15 Maharashtra 23830580 67.9 56.3 11.6 14.4 2.2 12.2 9.9 5.7 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.0 59.4 27.6 13.1

16 Manipur 554713 38.8 24.7 14.1 7.6 2.7 4.9 5.9 0.3 7.4 13.9 22.8 3.1 15.5 47.3 37.2

17 Meghalaya 538299 39.3 27.8 11.5 25.4 6.9 18.4 2.8 2.6 19.0 2.6 5.7 2.6 24.1 43.2 32.7

18 Mizoram 221077 58.7 39.4 19.3 4.7 2.0 2.7 0.8 0.9 18.4 7.7 1.8 6.9 31.2 46.7 22.2

19 Nagaland 399965 47.2 6.1 41.1 25.7 6.6 19.1 2.2 4.5 5.6 2.0 10.3 2.7 29.3 42.4 28.3

20 Odisha 9661085 13.8 10.0 3.9 19.5 2.2 17.3 41.4 20.0 1.8 1.7 0.9 0.8 22.4 42.2 35.4

21 Punjab 5409699 51.0 41.1 9.9 0.4 0.2 0.2 24.7 21.9 0.0 0.2 0.1 1.7 85.9 10.0 4.1

22 Rajasthan 12581303 40.6 32.0 8.5 10.8 1.2 9.6 25.3 12.2 0.1 0.8 5.9 4.3 35.0 39.0 25.9

23 Sikkim 128131 85.3 29.2 56.1 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.4 0.6 2.0 52.6 29.7 17.7

24 Tamil	Nadu 18493003 79.8 55.8 23.9 5.1 1.2 3.8 4.6 8.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.4 34.9 58.1 7.0

25 Tripura 842781 33.2 20.3 12.9 27.4 2.9 24.5 18.1 16.3 1.9 1.8 0.5 0.9 37.1 30.5 32.4

26 Uttar	Pradesh 32924266 27.3 20.2 7.1 4.0 0.6 3.4 64.9 2.9 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.7 51.9 36.0 12.1

27 Uttarakhand 1997068 68.2 53.9 14.3 1.1 0.7 0.4 22.0 2.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 4.0 58.3 26.6 15.2

28 West	Bengal 20067299 25.4 21.0 4.4 6.0 0.7 5.4 50.1 16.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.8 38.6 34.7 26.6

29 A	&	N	Islands		 93376 85.0 68.8 16.2 7.3 0.7 6.6 0.0 0.5 1.2 2.6 1.5 1.9 60.6 27.0 12.4

30 Chandigarh 235061 96.7 93.7 3.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 86.1 11.7 2.2

31 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	 73063 46.5 26.0 20.5 7.2 1.4 5.7 24.5 20.6 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.4 52.6 36.4 11.0

32 Daman	&	Diu	 60381 75.2 54.6 20.6 0.7 0.5 0.2 5.5 18.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 76.4 22.1 1.5

33 NCT of Delhi 3340538 81.3 75.2 6.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 5.3 8.4 0.0 0.0 1.2 3.6 78.4 15.4 6.2

34 Lakshadweep	 10703 20.3 9.1 11.1 71.7 6.9 64.9 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 5.1 83.7 14.3 2.0

35 Puducherry 301276 95.3 90.8 4.5 1.9 0.1 1.8 1.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 77.4 21.5 1.1

Source: Census of India,2011
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2.5.3		State/UTs	wise	Coverage	of	Habitations	under	National	Rural	Drinking	Water		Programe	in	India	
as	on	01.04.2017	(as	per	IMIS)

S.	No. State Total	Habitations* No.	of	Habitations	With	
Population	Coverage	>=0	%	 

and	<	100%

No.	of	Habitations	with	100%	
Population	Coverage

1 Andhra Pradesh 48363 15041 32898

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7582 4641 2910

3 Assam 88099 24313 52738

4 Bihar 110234 38680 67314

5 Chhattisgarh 74685 3045 70459

6 Goa 347 2 345

7 Gujarat 36066 4 36062

8 Haryana 7948 224 7596

9 Himachal	Pradesh 53604 11082 42522

10 Jammu	and	Kashmir 15958 7011 8930

11 Jharkhand 120764 898 116774

12 Karnataka 60248 39106 19877

13 Kerala 21551 16401 4751

14 Madhya Pradesh 128061 117 127754

15 Maharashtra 99732 12522 86917

16 Manipur 3788 1561 2227

17 Meghalaya 10475 8688 1755

18 Mizoram 738 272 466

19 Nagaland 1452 766 643

20 Odisha 157773 16276 138420

21 Punjab 15384 1796 9845

22 Rajasthan 121648 46971 54034

23 Sikkim 2084 1347 737

24 Tamil	Nadu 100204 7474 92532

25 Tripura 8723 1614 4526

26 Uttar	Pradesh 260027 2346 256302

27 Uttarakhand 39360 17406 21938

28 West	Bengal 105905 36497 50098

29 A	&	N	Islands		 400 76 324

30 Telangana 24562 9715 13455

31 Puducherry 266 113 153

Total 1726031 326005 1325302

Source: IMIS, Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation
Notes:	 *	Includes	quality	affected	habitations	also.
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2.5.4	(a)	 State/Distirct	wise	Fluoride	affected	rural	habitations	with	excess	fluoride	which	are	yet	to	
be	provided	safe	drinking	water		(Online	Integrated	Management	Information	System	of	the	
Ministry	of	Drinking	Water	and	Sanitation	as	on	01.04.2017)	

S.No. State	 District Name Number	of	Habitations	

1 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 116
Sri	Potti	Sriramulu	Nellore 117
Prakasam 50
Kurnool 12
Guntur 11
Krishna 2
Srikakulam 13
Visakhapatnam 16
Chittoor 15

2 Assam Dhubri 93
Kamrup 2
Udalgiri 151
Karimganj 15
Barpeta 1
Nalbari 22
Karbi	Anglong 6
Nagaon 1

3 Bihar Banka 391
Munger 55
Nalanda 23
Bhagalpur 2
Sheikhpura 115
Aurangabad 31
Rohtas 127
Araria 3
Gaya 19
Jamui 51
Kaimur	(Bhabua) 16
Nawada 68

4 Chhattisgarh Surguja 27
Korba 189
Koriya 50
Kondagaon 6
Mahasamund 39
Uttar	Bastar	Kanker 17
Bijapur 3
Janjgir-Champa 3
Surajpur 40
Rajnandagon 8
Raipur 24

5 Haryana Sirsa 12
Mahendragarh 20
Gurgaon 12
Jind 30



58 National Health Profile 2018

S.No. State	 District Name Number	of	Habitations	

Kaithal 9
Palwal 13
Sonipat 1
Panipat 1
Rewari 21

6 J&K Kupwara 5
7 Jharkhand Simdega 11

Garhwa 166
Ramgarh 24
Dumka 8
Jamtara 28
Palamu 1
Bokaro 10
Chatra 21
Deoghar 6
Dhanbad 17
Giridih 20
Godda 17
Gumla 4
Hazaribagh 89
Khunti 1
Koderma 8
Latehar 3
Lahordaga 1
Pakur 59
Paschimi	Singhbhum 3
Ranchi 92
Sahibganj 21

8 Karnataka Chikkaballapura 311
Tumkur 1
Kolar 81
Chitradurga 69
Davanagere 19
Ramanagara 13
Raichur 36
Bijapur 90
Bellary 17
Mandya 48
Hassan 2
Yadgir 3
Bagalkot 5
Gulbarga 5
Gadag 29
Bangalore	Rural 2
Bangalore 2
Koppal 9
Chikmagalur 1
Mysore 1
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S.No. State	 District Name Number	of	Habitations	

Belgaum 1
9 Kerala Alappuzha 34

Idukki 1
Palakkad 33

10 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 69
Ratlam 61
Seoni 9
Mandla 32
Dindori 3

11 Maharashtra Chandrapur 26
Nanded 7
Buldana 3
Bid 9
Nagpur 19
Gadchiroli 5
Parbhani 4
Jalgaon 2
Osmanabad 2
Wardha 4
Nashik 1

12 Odisha Nuapada 12
Nayagarh 15
Balangir 26
Anugul 5
Cuttack 2
Kalahandi 2
Jajapur 6
Baudh 32
Bargarh 6

13 Punjab Patiala 194
Sangrur 20
Fatehgarh	Sahib 26
Fazilka 11
Sas nagar 12
Firozpur 8
Mansa 2
Tarn Taran 5
Barnala 4
Amritsar 2
Bathinda 2
Gurdaspur 4
Hoshiarpur 4
Kapurthala 1
Pathankot 2
Ludhiana 5
Faridkot 1
Rupnagar 6
Moga 1
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S.No. State	 District Name Number	of	Habitations	

14 Rajasthan Jodhpur 852
Nagaur 1016
Barmer 629
Jalor 537
Tonk 428
Jaipur 444
Jaisalmer 359
Alwar 203
Dungarpur 148
Rajsamand 233
Churu 110
Pali 182
Karauli 130
Jhunjhunun 82
Banswara 233
Ajmer 57
Sikar 109
Chittaurgarh 150
Bhilwara 130
Sirohi 146
Sawai Madhopur 73
Kota 55
Dausa 154
Bikaner 12
Bundi 98
Ganganagar 4
Bharatpur 50
Udaipur 12
Baran 8
Hanumangarh 2
Jhalawar 12
Pratapgarh 37

15 Telangana Adilabad 1
Karimnagar 53
Mahbubnagar 74
Medak 58
Nalgonda 73
Nizamabad 32
Rangareddy 25
Bhadradri	Kothaguden 26
Jagital 32
Jangaon 71
Jayashankar	Bhupalpalli 38
Jogulamba	Gadwal 9
Kamareddy 20
Mahabubabad 98
Mancherial 1
Medchal	Malkajgiri 8
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S.No. State	 District Name Number	of	Habitations	

Nagarkurnool 32
Nirmal 1
Peddapalli 9
Rajanna	Sricilla 38
Sangareddy 21
Siddipet 42
Suryapet 30
Vikarabad 95
Wanaparthy 20
Yadadri	Bhongiri 66
Warangal	(urban) 5
Warangal 50

16 Uttar	Pradesh Allahabad 5
Agra 10
Ambedkernagar 7
Azamgarh 5
Baghpat 3
Ballia 2
Basti 2
Bulandshahr	 6
Chitrakoot 2
Deoria 1
Ghaziabad 4
Mau 5
Pilibhit 2
Siddharthnagar 4
Sultanpur 1
Varanasi 10
Ghazipur 30
Gorakhpur 1
Hapur 5
Jhansi 3
Kanpur	Dehat 5
Kheri 4
Rae	Bareli 1
Sonbhadra 61

17 West	Bengal Bankura 89
Birbhum 230
Dakshin	Dinajpur 699
Maldah 44
Puruliya 347
Uttat	Dinajpur 12

Total 13492
Source: National Programme for Prevention and Control of Fluorosis, Nutrition & IDD Cell, Directorate General of Health Services
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2.5.4	(b)	State	/	District	wise	Excess	Presence	of	Arsenic	in	Water	as	per	IMIS	of	Ministry	of	Drinking	
Water	&	Sanitation	as	on	01.04.2017	

S.No. State	Name District Name Number	of	Habitations	

1 West	bengal	 Maldah 1295
Murshidabad 1498
Nadia 2084
North	Twenty	Four	Parganas 4256
Hugli 1325
South	24	Parganas 533
Barddhaman 164
Howrah 70
Uttar	Dinajpur 7

2 Assam	 Nagaon 1
Nalbari 998
Baksa 1462
Barpeta 529
Cachar 5
Darrang 222
Dhubri 260
Goalpara 4
Golaghat 120
Jorhat 816
Kokrajhar 7
Morigaon 2
Sivasagar 8
Bongaigaon 7
Dhemaji 73
Lakhimpur 1
Sonitpur 8

3 Bihar	 Buxar 35
Munger 153
Begusarai 215
Nawada 1
Khagaria 41
Patna 3
Samastipur 41
Saran 2
Bhagalpur 120
Bhojpur 8
Dharbhanga 13
Katihar 1
Lakhisarai 51
Vaishali 193

4 Uttar	Pradesh	 Ballia 107
Deoria 8
Lucknow 1
Sambhal 1
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S.No. State	Name District Name Number	of	Habitations	

Ambedkarnagar 10
Sonbhadra 1
Siddhartnagar 5
Gorakhpur 8
Kheri 23
Sant	Kabir	Nagar 6
Azamgarh 2
Bahraich 538
Balrampur 1
Basti 7
Kushi	Nagar 19
Maharajganj 3
Mau 8

5 Karnataka	 Raichur 2
Mysore 2

6 Punjab	 Fazilka 3
Amritsar 288
Firozpur 23
Gurdaspur 142
Hoshiarpur 15
Kapurthala 14
Roop Nagar 80
Bhatinda 1
Ludhiana 3
Patiala 26
Tarn Taran 144
Fatehgarh	Sahib 1
Jalandhar 5
Mansa 1
Moga 1
Sahibzada	Ajit	Singh	Nagar 3
Shahid	Bhagat	Singh	Nagar	 2

7 Jharkhand Godda 15
Giridih 8
Pakur 2
Hazaribagh 1
Jamtara 1
Ranchi 1
Sahibganj 73
Dumka 1

8 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband 3
Rajnandagaon 17

Total 18258
Source: National Programme for Prevention and Control of Fluorosis, Nutrition & IDD Cell, Directorate General of Health Services 
Note:	 Above	number	of	habitations	is	subject	to	change
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2.5.4	(C)	 States/	Districts	under	National	Programme	for	Prevention	and	control	of	Fluorosis	(NPPCF)	
upto	2017-18

S.	No. State	 Total districts 
in the state

No.	Of	districts	
under NPPCF

Districts under NPPCF

1 Andhra Pradesh 13 9 Nellore,	Guntur,	Prakasam,	Ananthpur,	Kurnool,	Krishna,	
Chitoor,Visakhapatnam	,Srikakulam

2	 Telangana 30 3 Mehbbobnagar,	Nalgonda,	Karimnagar

3 Assam	 27 5 Nagaon,	Kamrup,	Karbi	Anglong,	Dhubri,	Nalbari

4 Bihar 38 11 Nawada,	Banka,	Aurangabad,	Bhagalpur,	Gaya,	Jammui,	Nalanda,	
Shekhpura,	Kaimur,	Munger,	Rohtas

5	 Chattishgarh 27 5 Durg,	Kanker,	Kondagaon,	Korba,	Mahasamund

6	 Gujrat 33 4 Jamnagar,	Sabarkantha,	Vadodara,	Banaskantha

7	 Haryana 21 2 Mehendragarh,	Mewat

8	 Jammu	&	Kashmir 22 1 Doda

9	 Jharkhand 24 13 Palamu,	Garhwa,	Chatra,	Hazaribagh,	Ranchi,	Pakur,	Sahebgann,	
Ramgarh,	Jamtara,	Simdega,	Dhanbad,	Giriih,	Godda

10	 Karnataka 30 18 Ballary,	Mysore,	Chikballalpur,	Koppal,	Davangere,	Tumkur,	Bagalkote,	
Bangalore(U),	Bijapur,	Raichur,	Chitradurga,	Gadag,	Gulbarga,	Hassan,	
Kolar,	Mandya,	Ramanagara,	Shimoga

11 Kerala 14 2 Palakkad,	Alapuzha

12	 Madhya Pradesh 51 15 Ujjain,	Chindwada,	Mandla,	Dhar,	Seoni,	Betul,	Jhabua,	Raigarh,	
Sehore,	Alirajpur,	Dindori,	Khargoan,	Raisen,	Shajapur,	Ratlam

13 Maharastra 34 7 Nanded,	Chandrapur,	Latur,	Washim,	Yavatmal,	Beed,	Nagpur

14 Rajasthan 33 29 Nagaur,	Ajmer,	Bhilwara,	Churu	(Ratangarh)	Dausa,	Dungarpur,	
Rajsamand,	Tonk,	Bikaner,	Jalore,	Jaisalmer,	Jodhpur,	Jaipur,Pali,	Sikar,	
Udaipur,Swaimadhopur,	Banswara,	Karauli,	Chittaurgarh,	Ganganagar,	
Jhalawar,	Jhunjhunu,	Barmer,	Alwar,	Bharatpur,	Kota,	Sirohi,	Bundi

15	 Odisha 30 3 Nayagarh,	Angul,	Nuapada

16	 Punjab 22 3 Sangrur,	Firozepur,	Patiala

17	 Tamil	Nadu 31 1 Dharmapuri

18	 Uttar	Pradesh 75 10 Unnao,	Rae	Bareli,	Pratapgarh,	Firozabad,	Mathura,	Sonbhadhra,	
Ghazipur,	Jhansi,	Varanasi,	Agra

19	 West	Bengal 19 6 Bankura,	Purulia,	Birbhum,	D.	Dinajpur,	Maldha,	Uttar	Dinajpur

 Total 147

Source: National Programme for Prevention and Control of Fluorosis,Nutrition & IDD Cell, Directorate General of Health Services
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2.5.5		State/UT	 wise	 Percentage	 distribution	 of	 Households	 by	 	 Availability	 of	 Toilet	 Connectivity		
within	the	House	In	India	as	per	Census	2011	

Distribution	of	Households	by	type	of	latrine	facility
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INDIA 246740228 46.9 11.9 22.2 2.3 7.6 1.8 0.5 0.3 0.2 53.1 3.2 49.8
1 Andhra Pradesh 21024534 49.6 12.4 29.6 1.0 4.9 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.3 50.4 2.5 48.0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 261614 62.0 6.0 22.4 10.0 4.4 14.4 0.7 0.4 3.7 38.0 3.2 34.8
3 Assam 6367295 64.9 5.2 14.9 8.4 10.5 24.2 0.9 0.3 0.6 35.1 1.9 33.2
4 Bihar 18940629 23.1 1.8 16.0 2.3 1.7 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 76.9 1.1 75.8
5 Chhattisgarh 5622850 24.6 2.5 16.6 1.9 2.1 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 75.4 1.4 74.0
6 Goa 322813 79.7 14.4 56.4 3.2 3.7 0.7 0.2 0.0 1.0 20.3 3.9 16.4
7 Gujarat 12181718 57.3 29.0 22.8 0.8 4.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 42.7 2.2 40.4
8 Haryana 4717954 68.6 21.9 25.4 3.1 14.5 2.9 0.7 0.0 0.1 31.4 1.5 29.8
9 Himachal	Pradesh 1476581 69.1 7.4 51.6 1.7 7.1 1.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 30.9 1.2 29.7
10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 2015088 51.2 10.0 17.7 5.3 3.3 2.2 3.2 8.9 0.7 48.8 2.7 46.1
11 Jharkhand 6181607 22.0 3.7 15.7 1.0 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 78.0 1.0 77.0
12 Karnataka 13179911 51.2 22.7 13.0 1.2 13.2 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2 48.8 3.8 45.0
13 Kerala 7716370 95.2 12.0 50.3 4.4 27.6 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 4.8 1.0 3.8
14 Madhya Pradesh 14967597 28.8 5.8 19.1 1.3 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.1 71.2 1.2 70.0
15 Maharashtra 23830580 53.1 18.4 23.5 1.6 8.3 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.2 46.9 12.9 34.0
16 Manipur 554713 87.0 5.9 23.6 15.2 15.5 19.3 5.0 2.0 0.6 13.0 2.2 10.7
17 Meghalaya 538299 62.9 5.8 23.7 8.6 6.9 16.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 37.1 2.8 34.3
18 Mizoram 221077 91.9 5.7 48.4 6.7 15.1 15.5 0.3 0.1 0.3 8.1 1.5 6.6
19 Nagaland 399965 76.5 3.3 34.4 10.0 11.2 16.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 23.5 6.9 16.5
20 Odisha 9661085 22.0 2.5 13.6 1.6 2.1 1.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 78.0 1.4 76.6
21 Punjab 5409699 79.3 28.3 27.7 3.3 16.0 3.2 0.5 0.1 0.2 20.7 1.2 19.5
22 Rajasthan 12581303 35.0 7.2 18.6 1.9 4.0 2.5 0.7 0.0 0.1 65.0 0.7 64.3
23 Sikkim 128131 87.2 11.8 59.8 3.4 6.5 5.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 12.8 1.5 11.3
24 Tamil	Nadu 18493003 48.3 14.4 25.7 1.1 5.7 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.1 51.7 6.0 45.7
25 Tripura 842781 86.0 3.5 14.2 7.1 44.8 15.4 0.5 0.1 0.4 14.0 2.5 11.5
26 Uttar	Pradesh 32924266 35.6 8.1 19.9 1.8 3.4 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.2 64.4 1.3 63.0
27 Uttarakhand 1997068 65.8 11.8 40.0 1.4 11.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 34.2 1.1 33.1
28 West	Bengal 20067299 58.8 5.5 20.7 5.6 22.3 3.2 0.4 0.6 0.4 41.2 2.5 38.6
29 A	&	N	Islands		 93376 70.1 2.6 62.5 1.9 0.5 2.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 29.9 2.4 27.5
30 Chandigarh 235061 87.6 85.9 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 12.4 9.1 3.2
31 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	 73063 54.7 4.9 48.2 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 45.3 5.3 40.0
32 Daman	&	Diu	 60381 78.2 5.3 71.5 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.8 11.3 10.5
33 NCT of Delhi 3340538 89.5 59.3 25.5 0.9 1.6 0.2 2.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 7.2 3.3
34 Lakshadweep	 10703 97.8 2.4 94.6 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.4 1.8
35 Puducherry 301276 68.4 14.0 53.1 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 31.6 4.4 27.1
Source: Census of India, 2011
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2.5.6		State/UTs	wise	Percentage	Distribution	of	Households	by	Availability	of		Type	of		Drainage	As	per	
Census	2011
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INDIA 246740228 42.0 16.4 41.6 18.1 33.0 48.9 55.8 31.5 6.8 0.3
1 Andhra Pradesh 21024534 50.6 16.5 32.9 21.6 35.4 43.1 48.0 23.2 22.2 0.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 261614 29.0 13.6 57.4 6.0 27.1 66.9 85.8 9.5 1.0 0.3
3 Assam 6367295 24.5 17.3 58.2 3.6 16.8 79.6 70.3 7.8 3.5 0.4
4 Bihar 18940629 11.3 26.2 62.6 6.7 35.6 57.7 24.0 57.5 8.9 0.2
5 Chhattisgarh 5622850 14.8 5.4 79.9 5.3 18.9 75.8 54.2 40.7 3.0 0.2
6 Goa 322813 81.4 8.2 10.4 43.7 25.1 31.2 91.7 4.7 1.7 0.7
7 Gujarat 12181718 56.5 11.0 32.6 37.3 9.4 53.3 64.4 21.2 6.1 0.4
8 Haryana 4717954 68.1 14.4 17.5 21.1 65.2 13.7 63.8 27.1 6.2 0.2
9 Himachal	Pradesh 1476581 67.5 7.4 25.2 24.8 40.4 34.8 79.2 8.5 3.0 0.3
10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 2015088 52.4 8.0 39.5 12.6 35.3 52.2 78.1 10.3 3.8 0.2
11 Jharkhand 6181607 16.5 9.0 74.6 7.2 22.3 70.5 37.1 56.9 3.6 0.1
12 Karnataka 13179911 74.8 11.5 13.7 26.1 34.6 39.3 87.6 7.7 2.6 0.3
13 Kerala 7716370 81.2 4.6 14.2 25.2 21.2 53.6 94.7 1.5 1.5 0.3
14 Madhya Pradesh 14967597 25.8 21.4 52.8 9.8 30.1 60.1 45.4 50.4 2.6 0.2
15 Maharashtra 23830580 64.3 21.1 14.6 33.2 34.2 32.5 69.3 22.3 4.2 0.8
16 Manipur 554713 31.1 20.9 48.0 4.0 47.9 48.1 85.7 5.7 1.2 0.1
17 Meghalaya 538299 33.3 6.3 60.4 5.7 29.6 64.7 71.7 7.3 1.8 0.2
18 Mizoram 221077 65.2 9.9 24.9 13.1 46.5 40.4 83.1 15.5 0.6 0.1
19 Nagaland 399965 52.4 30.1 17.5 4.8 45.4 49.8 96.0 2.9 0.9 0.2
20 Odisha 9661085 14.1 5.6 80.3 4.3 15.0 80.7 52.6 28.5 8.3 0.3
21 Punjab 5409699 71.5 17.5 11.1 27.8 57.0 15.2 70.3 24.5 3.2 0.3
22 Rajasthan 12581303 36.8 18.7 44.5 10.7 30.8 58.5 46.3 40.0 9.0 0.2
23 Sikkim 128131 65.1 3.5 31.4 14.6 38.1 47.3 65.7 7.8 1.5 0.6
24 Tamil	Nadu 18493003 49.9 14.2 35.8 25.4 24.9 49.7 67.6 13.7 9.4 0.4
25 Tripura 842781 18.9 13.2 67.9 3.7 22.9 73.4 77.8 12.8 1.3 0.1
26 Uttar	Pradesh 32924266 29.0 26.1 44.8 12.9 56.1 31.1 37.1 53.8 5.3 0.2
27 Uttarakhand 1997068 60.5 8.8 30.7 19.0 42.1 38.9 63.9 24.1 5.5 0.3
28 West	Bengal 20067299 27.1 8.7 64.1 9.2 22.4 68.4 54.1 33.2 5.5 0.3
29 A	&	N	Islands		 93376 63.5 12.7 23.8 7.4 44.5 48.1 83.5 3.5 1.1 1.4
30 Chandigarh 235061 86.6 3.1 10.3 87.2 8.7 4.1 73.2 23.0 2.2 1.1
31 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	 73063 51.7 14.4 33.9 27.0 10.9 62.1 83.3 13.7 1.1 0.8
32 Daman	&	Diu	 60381 70.7 11.8 17.5 39.0 26.1 34.8 63.1 30.7 1.0 2.4
33 NCT of Delhi 3340538 87.0 4.0 8.9 59.2 36.6 4.2 67.6 19.5 1.1 0.3
34 Lakshadweep	 10703 96.0 1.1 2.9 11.4 13.0 75.6 78.8 0.8 1.2 2.5
35 Puducherry 301276 70.0 13.5 16.5 24.3 43.8 31.9 72.7 16.6 5.3 0.6
Source: Census of India, 2011
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2.5.7	State/UT	wise	distribution	of	Slum	Households	by	the	condition	of	census	houses	occupied	by	
them	as	per	Census	2011

S.	
No. State/UT

Total Residence Residence-cum-other	use
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INDIA 13749424 8031664 5163169 554591 13362204 7817670 5001807 542727 387220 213994 161362 11864

1 Andhra Pradesh 2421268 1815718 561238 44312 2368766 1778437 546701 43628 52502 37281 14537 684

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4005 1606 2133 266 3818 1523 2031 264 187 83 102 2

3 Assam 48122 21514 21539 5069 46997 20924 21046 5027 1125 590 493 42

4 Bihar 194065 81086 93903 19076 187138 77916 90570 18652 6927 3170 3333 424

5 Chhattisgarh 395297 226921 155787 12589 380830 217089 151343 12398 14467 9832 4444 191

6 Goa 4846 2658 2045 143 4738 2614 1983 141 108 44 62 2

7 Gujarat 360291 173298 177710 9283 354195 170131 174871 9193 6096 3167 2839 90

8 Haryana 325997 161479 148220 16298 311502 154346 141336 15820 14495 7133 6884 478

9 Himachal	Pradesh 14240 10398 3548 294 13925 10192 3463 270 315 206 85 24

10 Jammu	&	Kashmir 96990 63123 30001 3866 95444 62217 29446 3781 1546 906 555 85

11 Jharkhand 79200 39610 34760 4830 77061 38365 33968 4728 2139 1245 792 102

12 Karnataka 728277 417630 280290 30357 716898 411799 275171 29928 11379 5831 5119 429

13 Kerala 54849 34572 17186 3091 54493 34384 17036 3073 356 188 150 18

14 Madhya Pradesh 1086692 628553 417394 40745 1040814 599782 401272 39760 45878 28771 16122 985

15 Maharashtra 2449530 1417210 960874 71446 2386746 1384055 933101 69590 62784 33155 27773 1856

16 Meghalaya 10936 6681 3794 461 10675 6537 3679 459 261 144 115 2

17 Mizoram 16240 13027 3115 98 16036 12869 3072 95 204 158 43 3

18 Nagaland 15268 9156 5837 275 14938 8972 5692 274 330 184 145 1

19 Odisha 350306 133298 189233 27775 343260 130421 185406 27433 7046 2877 3827 342

20 Punjab 296482 126413 142978 27091 285334 120911 137835 26588 11148 5502 5143 503

21 Rajasthan 383134 216595 154664 11875 371513 209603 150249 11661 11621 6992 4415 214

22 Sikkim 8612 6655 1770 187 8135 6308 1650 177 477 347 120 10

23 Tamil	Nadu 1451690 1004412 422382 24896 1429149 990760 413800 24589 22541 13652 8582 307

24 Tripura 33830 18221 13678 1931 33308 18042 13399 1867 522 179 279 64

25 Uttar	Pradesh 992728 490992 452055 49681 938387 464138 426057 48192 54341 26854 25998 1489

26 Uttarakhand 89398 56156 29008 4234 85257 53546 27610 4101 4141 2610 1398 133

27 West	Bengal 1393319 704920 587183 101216 1353574 686678 568063 98833 39745 18242 19120 2383

28 A	&	N	Islands	 3053 2126 900 27 3005 2095 884 26 48 31 16 1

29 Chandigarh 22080 1313 15930 4837 21696 1297 15608 4791 384 16 322 46

30 NCT of Delhi 383609 121593 224464 37552 370030 117318 216102 36610 13579 4275 8362 942

31 Puducherry 35070 24730 9550 790 34542 24401 9363 778 528 329 187 12

Source: Census of India, 2011
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